 CERPASS TECHNOLOGY CORP. Report No.: DEFO2311137
Cerpass Technology Corp.   Issued date : Jan. 02, 2024
D-FD-504-0 V1.1 Page No. : 1 of 25
FCC RADIO TEST REPORT
Applicant : Prowise B.V.
Address :
Luchthavenweg 1b, 6021 PX Budel, The
Netherlands

Model Name PW.1.17065.0003，PW.1.17065.****（*=0-9）
Model Discrepancy
All models are identical except for model designation and
appearance color.
Model PW.1.17065.0003 is the representative for final test.
Frequency Range  13.56MHz
Modulation Type ASK
Antenna Type Loop Antenna
EUT Power Rating: Input:100-240VAC, 50/60Hz, 8A
Note: For a more detailed features description, please refer to the manufacturer’s specifications
or the User's Manual.
2.2. Carrier Frequency of Channels
Channel Frequency (MHz)
*1 13.56
Note: Channel remarked “*” is selected to perform test.
2.3. Test Mode and Test Software
a. During testing, the interface cables and equipment positions were varied according to
ANSI C63.10.
b. The complete test system included EUT for RF test.
c. The EUT transmits the NFC signal by contacting the NFC card.
 d. The test mode of RF test as follow:
Conducted Emissions from the AC mains power ports
Test Mode Operating Description
1 NFC(13.56 MHz) Mode for AC120V
2 NFC(13.56 MHz) Mode for AC240V
caused “Test Mode 1” generated the worst case, it was reported as the final data.
Radiation Emissions (30MHz ~ 1GHz)
Test Mode Operating Description
1 NFC(13.56 MHz) Mode
caused “Test Mode 1” generated the worst case, it was reported as the final data.
Radiation Emissions (<30MHz)
Test Mode Operating Description
1 NFC(13.56 MHz) Mode
caused “Test Mode 1” generated the worst case, it was reported as the final data.
 CERPASS TECHNOLOGY CORP. Report No.: DEFO2311137
Cerpass Technology Corp.   Issued date : Jan. 02, 2024
D-FD-504-0 V1.1 Page No. : 6 of 25
2.4. Description of Test System
Connection Diagram
 CERPASS TECHNOLOGY CORP. Report No.: DEFO2311137
Cerpass Technology Corp.   Issued date : Jan. 02, 2024
D-FD-504-0 V1.1 Page No. : 7 of 25
2.5. General Information of Test
Test Site
Cerpass Technology Corporation(Cerpass Laboratory)
Address: Room 102, No. 5, Xing'an Road, Chang'an Town,
Dongguan City, Guangdong Province
Tel: +86-769-8547-1212
Fax: +86-769-8547-1912
FCC Designation No.: CN1288
Frequency Range
Investigated:
Conducted: from 150kHz to 30 MHz
Radiation: from 9kHz to 40,000MHz
Test Distance:
9KHz~30MHz: radiated emission from antenna to EUT is 3 M.
30MHz~1GHz: radiated emission from antenna to EUT is 3 M.
Test Item Test Site Test period
Environmental
Conditions
Tested By
Radiated Emissions 3M01-DG 2023/12/26 23℃ / 51% Amos Zhang
AC Power Line
Conducted Emission
CON01-DG 2023/12/26 20℃ / 53% Amos Zhang
2.6. Measurement Uncertainty
ISO/IEC 17025 requires that an estimate of the measurement uncertainties associated with the
emissions test results be included in the report. The measurement uncertainties given below are
based on a 95% confidence level (based on a coverage factor (k=2).
Measurement Item Uncertainty
AC Power Line Conduction(150K~30MHz) ±2.60dB
Radiated Spurious Emission(9KHz~30MHz) ±4.10dB
Radiated Spurious Emission(30MHz~1GHz) ±4.51dB